

GAHC010278552024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

WP(C)/337/2025

MAHABAL CEMENT PRIVATE LIMITED
A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT
2013
HAVING ITS REGISTERED OFFICE AT 7 COUNCIL STREET 2ND FLOOR
KOLKATA
WEST BENGAL - 700001
REPRESENTED THROUGH ITS AUTHORISED SIGNATORY
SRI. MUKESH SO GURJAR
AGED ABOUT 40
SON OF SRI. RAMJI LAL GURJAR

RESIDENT OF MAKSUDAN PURA
DIST. SAWAI
MADHOUPUR
RAJASTHAN
PIN-322033

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 10 ORS
REP BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPT.
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
I-BLOCK
2ND FLOOR
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-7810066

2:DIRECTORATE GENERAL OF POLICE

ASSAM
ASSAM POLICE HEADQUARTERS
ULUBARI

GUWAHATI-781007

3:DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL

REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL SECRETARY (N)
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO
DISTRICT
ASSAM-788819.

4:THE SECRETARY REVENUE

I/C SETTLEMENT AND REVENUE DEPARTMENT
DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT
ASSAM- 788819

5:THE ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

REVENUE DEPARTMENT
DIMA HASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT
ASSAM-788819

6:THE REVENUE OFFICER

DIMAHASAO AUTONOMOUS COUNCIL

HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT
ASSAM-788819

7:SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE

HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT
ASSAM
-788819

8:THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE

UMRANGSO POLICE STATION

DIMA HASAO
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT

ASSAM-788931

9:SRI SONESH HOJAI
THROUGH THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
UMRANGSO POLICE STATION
DIMA HASAO
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT
ASSAM-788931.

10:SRI SAMARJIT NUNIA
THROUGH THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
UMRANGSO POLICE STATION
DIMA HASAO
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT
ASSAM-788931.

11:SRI SABJAYNON JIDUNG
THROUGH THE OFFICER-IN-CHARGE
UMRANGSO POLICE STATION
DIMA HASAO
HAFLONG
DIMA HASAO DISTRICT
ASSAM-788931.

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. PK Goswami, Senior Advocate
Ms. G Goswami

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. RM Das, Standing Counsel, NCHAC

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

01.04.2026

Heard Mr. PK Goswami, the learned Senior Counsel, assisted by Ms. G

Goswami, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner. Mr. RM Das, the learned Standing Counsel, NC Hills Autonomous Council appears on behalf of the respondents.

2. It has been submitted that almost 90% of the demarcation along with the fencing work has been completed.
3. Accordingly, list this matter again on 06.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant